Citation: Huang, R.; Meng, H.; Wan,
H.; Li, J.; Zhang, X. Field Evolution of
Insecticide Resistance against
Sogatella furcifera (Horváth) in Central
China, 2011–2021. Agronomy 2022, 12,
2588. https://doi.org/10.3390/
agronomy12102588
Academic Editor: Stefano Bedini

Gong’an, Tianmen, Wuxue, Tongcheng, Zaoyang, Jianli, Xiaogan and Wuhan in the Hubei
Province of China from 2011 to 2014; nine populations of S. furcifera were collected from
rice paddy fields of Gong’an, Tianmen, Wuxue, Tongcheng, Zaoyang, Xiaogan, Wuhan,
Changsha and Xinyang in 2015; and nine populations of S. furcifera were collected from
rice paddy fields of Gong’an, Tianmen, Wuxue, Zaoyang, Xiaogan, Changsha, Xinyang
Nanchang and Lu’an in 2016. Furthermore, four populations of S. furcifera were collected
annually from rice paddy fields of Xiantao, Qianjiang, and Songzi in Hubei Province and
Changde in the Hunan province of China from 2020 to 2021 (Table 1). Approximately
1000–3000 adults and nymphs were collected from each site and reared on rice seedlings
under standard conditions of 27 ± 1 ◦C and 70–80% relative humidity with a 16-h light/8-h
dark photoperiod. The third-instar nymphs of the first (F1) or second (F2) generation were
used for a bioassay to assess the susceptibility to a range of different insecticides.
Agronomy 2022, 12, 2588 3 of 12
Table 1. Sampling sites, dates and developmental stages of S. furcifera collected from fields.
Population Location Collection Date Geographical and Coordinates Insect Stage
GA-2011 Hubei, Gongan 12 July 2011 30.05◦ N, 112.19◦ E nymph and adult
GA-2012 Hubei, Gongan 22 July 2012 30.05◦ N, 112.19◦ E nymph and adult
GA-2013 Hubei, Gongan 1 August 2013 30.05◦ N, 112.19◦ E nymph and adult
GA-2014 Hubei, Gongan 3 August 2014 30.05◦ N, 112.19◦ E nymph and adult
GA-2015 Hubei, Gong’an 2 August 2015 30.05◦ N, 112.19◦ E nymph and adult
GA-2016 Hubei, Gong’an 9 August 2016 30.05◦ N, 112.19◦ E nymph and adult
TM-2011 Hubei, Tianmen 13 August 2011 30.43◦ N, 113.46◦ E nymph and adult
TM-2012 Hubei, Tianmen 1 August 2012 30.43◦ N, 113.46◦ E nymph and adult
TM-2013 Hubei, Tianmen 4 August 2013 30.43◦ N, 113.46◦ E nymph and adult
TM-2014 Hubei, Tianmen 25 July 2014 30.43◦ N, 113.46◦ E nymph and adult
TM-2015 Hubei, Tianmen 20 July 2015 30.43◦ N, 113.46◦ E nymph and adult
TM-2016 Hubei, Tianmen 25 July 2016 30.43◦ N, 113.46◦ E nymph and adult
WX-2011 Hubei, Wuxue 10 August 2011 30.11◦ N, 115.59◦ E nymph and adult
WX-2012 Hubei, Wuxue 18 August 2012 30.11◦ N, 115.59◦ E nymph and adult
WX-2013 Hubei, Wuxue 28 July 2013 30.11◦ N, 115.59◦ E nymph and adult
WX-2014 Hubei, Wuxue 21 August 2014 30.11◦ N, 115.59◦ E nymph and adult
WX-2015 Hubei, Wuxue 1 August 2015 30.11◦ N, 115.59◦ E nymph and adult
WX-2016 Hubei, Wuxue 15 July 2016 30.11◦ N, 115.59◦ E nymph and adult
TC-2011 Hubei, Tongcheng 5 August 2011 29.26◦ N, 113.84◦ E nymph and adult
TC-2012 Hubei, Tongcheng 4 August 2012 29.26◦ N, 113.84◦ E nymph and adult
TC-2013 Hubei, Tongcheng 30 July 2013 29.26◦ N, 113.84◦ E nymph and adult
TC-2014 Hubei, Tongcheng 15 August 2014 29.26◦ N, 113.84◦ E nymph and adult
TC-2015 Hubei, Tongcheng 8 August 2015 29.26◦ N, 113.84◦ E nymph and adult
ZY-2011 Hubei, Zaoyang 19 August 2011 31.98◦ N, 112.76◦ E nymph and adult
ZY-2012 Hubei, Zaoyang 7 August 2012 31.98◦ N, 112.76◦ E nymph and adult
ZY-2013 Hubei, Zaoyang 12 August 2013 31.98◦ N, 112.76◦ E nymph and adult
ZY-2014 Hubei, Zaoyang 3 August 2014 31.98◦ N, 112.76◦ E nymph and adult
ZY-2015 Hubei, Zaoyang 27 July 2015 31.98◦ N, 112.76◦ E nymph and adult
ZY-2016 Hubei, Zaoyang 18 August 2016 31.98◦ N, 112.76◦ E nymph and adult
JL-2011 Hubei, Jianli 25 July 2011 29.91◦ N, 112.77◦ E nymph and adult
JL-2012 Hubei, Jianli 10 August 2012 29.91◦ N, 112.77◦ E nymph and adult
JL-2013 Hubei, Jianli 9 August 2013 29.91◦ N, 112.77◦ E nymph and adult
JL-2014 Hubei, Jianli 25 July 2014 29.91◦ N, 112.77◦ E nymph and adult
XG-2011 Hubei, Xiaogan 29 July 2011 31.27◦ N, 113.84◦ E nymph and adult
XG-2012 Hubei, Xiaogan 13 August 2012 31.27◦ N, 113.84◦ E nymph and adult
XG-2013 Hubei, Xiaogan 11 August 2013 31.27◦ N, 113.84◦ E nymph and adult
XG-2014 Hubei, Xiaogan 7 August 2014 31.27◦ N, 113.84◦ E nymph and adult
XG-2015 Hubei, Xiaogan 9 August 2015 31.27◦ N, 113.84◦ E nymph and adult
XG-2016 Hubei, Xiaogan 21 August 2016 31.27◦ N, 113.84◦ E nymph and adult
WH-2011 Hubei, Wuhan 27 July 2011 30.47◦ N, 114.35◦ E nymph and adult
WH-2012 Hubei, Wuhan 3 August 2012 30.47◦ N, 114.35◦ E nymph and adult
WH-2013 Hubei, Wuhan 26 July 2013 30.47◦ N, 114.35◦ E nymph and adult
WH-2014 Hubei, Wuhan 30 September 2014 30.47◦ N, 114.35◦ E nymph and adult
WH-2015 Hubei, Wuhan 10 August 2015 30.47◦ N, 114.35◦ E nymph and adult
CS-2015 Hunan, Changsha 29 July 2015 20.18◦ N, 112.57◦ E nymph and adult
CS-2016 Hunan, Changsha 18 July 2016 20.18◦ N, 112.57◦ E nymph and adult
XY-2015 Henan, Xinyang 11 August 2015 32.14◦ N, 113.53◦ E nymph and adult
XY-2016 Henan, Xinyang 26 July 2016 34.08◦ N, 111.04◦ E nymph and adult